PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4807717

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TDM AMERICA, LLC	02/01/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HUDSON RIVER RESOURCES, LLC		
Street Address:	26 PATRIOT PLACE, SUITE 301		
Internal Address:	C/O KENSINGTON CAPITAL HOLDINGS, LLC		
City:	FOXBORO		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02035		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7882683		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)566-8523

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (248) 566-8522

Email: jlyons@honigman.com **Correspondent Name:** THOMAS J. APPLEDORN

Address Line 1: 39400 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 101
Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	225405-349071	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS J. APPLEDORN	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas J. Appledorn/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504760989 REEL: 044821 FRAME: 0158

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of February 1, 2018 by and between TDM America, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Hudson River Resources, LLC a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

The parties entered into a Contribution Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "PA"). Under the terms of the PA, Assignor has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment in connection with the patent applications and patents listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the PA, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by Assignor, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patents including all rights of priority claimed therein or thereto, all national filings, reexaminations, reissuances, continuations and extensions thereof, and the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or other remedies in respect of all infringements of the Patents, whether committed before or after the date of this Assignment. The parties acknowledge and agree to comply with the last sentence of Section 1.1 of the PA.
 - 2. **Acceptance**. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of Patents conveyed herein.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterpart, each of which shall constitute an original and both of which, when taken together, will constitute one agreement.
- 4. <u>No Modification; Conflicts</u>. This Assignment is subject in all respects to the terms and conditions of the PA. This Assignment does not in any way modify or expand any of the rights and obligations of the parties set forth in the PA, but is being delivered solely to evidence the transfer, sale, assignment and delivery of the Patents to Assignee. If any conflict exists between the terms of this Assignment and the PA, the terms of the PA shall govern and control.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed by facsimile, digital or other electronic signature, which will be deemed an original.

[signature page follows]

PATENT ASSIGNMENT 1 of 3

26536347.1

PATENT REEL: 044821 FRAME: 0159 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment is signed effective on the date stated in the introductory clause.

ASSIGNOR:

TDM America, LLC

By: Name:

Title:

ASSIGNEE:

Hudson River Resources, LLC

By:

Name: Tom DelMastro

Title: Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE A

Patent Application and Patents

Title		Pub. No.	Pub. Date	App. No.	App. Date
SYSTEMS AND	US	US7882683	20110802	US11914555	20060516
METHODS OF					
PROCESSING AND					
TRANSPORTING					
WASTE					

PATENT ASSIGNMENT 3 of 3

26536347.1

RECORDED: 02/02/2018

REEL: 044821 FRAME: 0161